to misstatements related to certain revenue transactions incorrectly recognized during the year ended December 31, 2016 as well as other transactions identified
during the Audit Committee’s  investigation and management’s analysis and for certain changes in the Company’s accounting methods, reclassifications and
revisions as discussed in Note 3 to these condensed consolidated financial statements.

The three months ended March 31, 2016 have been revised due to immaterial adjustments related to the Audit Committee’s investigation and management’s
analysis and for certain changes in the Company’s accounting methods, reclassifications and revisions as discussed in Note 3 to these condensed consolidated
financial statements.

The impact of all of the misstatements described above on the condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the three months ended March 31,

2017 and 2016 are as follows:

24

Index

25

Index

GlobalSCAPE, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

March 31, 2017
(in thousands except share amounts)

(Unaudited)

Previously
Reported   Adjustments   As Revised

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 10,400   -   $ 10,400
Short term certificates of deposit   2,759   -   2,759
Accounts receivable, net   5,499   (554)   4,945
Federal income tax receivable   -   -   -
Prepaid and other expenses   492   492

Total current assets   19,150   (554)   18,596

Long term certificates of deposit   12,837   -   12,837
Capitalized software development costs, net   3,731   -   3,731
Goodwill   12,712   -   12,712
Deferred tax asset, net   1,190   (117)   1,073
Property and equipment, net   577   -   577
Other assets   64   64

Total assets   $ 50,261   $ (671)   $ 49,590

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 657   (17)   $ 640
Accrued expenses   1,928   (232)   1,696
Income tax payable   474   (259)   215
Deferred revenue   12,704   -   12,704

Total current liabilities   15,763   (508)   15,255

Deferred revenue, non-current portion   3,618   -   3,618
Other long term liabilities   163   6   169

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, par value $0.001 per share, 10,000,000
shares authorized, no shares issued or outstanding   -   -   -

Common stock, par value $0.001 per share, 40,000,000
shares authorized, 21,970,412 shares issued   22   -   22

Additional paid-in capital   22,064   119   22,183
Treasury stock, 403,581 shares, at cost   (1,452)   (1,452)
Retained earnings   10,083   (288)   9,795

Total stockholders’ equity   30,717   (169)   30,548
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 50,261   $ (671)   $ 49,590

26

Index

GlobalSCAPE, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2017
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

Previously
Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Operating Revenues:

Software licenses   $ 2,464   $ 114   2,578
Maintenance and support   5,121   -   5,121
Professional services   733   -   733

Total Revenues   8,318   114   8,432
Cost of revenues

Software licenses   736   22   758
Maintenance and support   412   1   413
Professional services   377   (13)   364

Total cost of revenues   1,525   10   1,535
Gross profit   6,793   104   6,897

Operating expenses
Sales and marketing   3,330   (41)   3,289
General and administrative   1,721   (7)   1,714
Research and development   739   (17)   722

Total operating expenses   5,790   (65)   5,725
Income from operations   1,003   169   1,172

Other income   70   -   70
Income before income taxes   1,073   169   1,242

Income tax expense   322   89   411
Net income   $ 751   $ 80   $ 831

Comprehensive income   $ 751   $ 80   $ 831

Net income per common share:

Basic   $ 0.03   $ -   $ 0.04

Diluted   $ 0.03   $ -   $ 0.04

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic   21,544   21,544
Diluted   22,023   22,023

Cash dividends declared per share   $ 0.015   $ 0.015

27

Index

GlobalSCAPE, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2017
(in thousands)

(Unaudited)

Previously
Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Operating Activities:
Net income   $ 751   $ 80   $ 831

Items not involving cash at the time they are recorded in the statement of operations:
Provision for sales returns and doubtful accounts receivable   11   -   11
Depreciation and amortization   541   -   541
Share-based compensation   324   13   337
Deferred taxes   (248)   225   (23)
Excess tax benefit from share-based compensation   -   -   -

Subtotal before changes in operating assets and liabilities   1,379   318   1,697
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable   1,454   (122)   1,332
Prepaid expenses   29   10   39
Deferred revenue   (1,123)   -   (1,123)
Accounts payable   (219)   (71)   (290)
Accrued expenses   92   1   93
Other assets   181   -   181
Accrued interest receivable   (63)   -   (63)
Other long-term liabilities   16   1   17
Income tax receivable and payable   643   (136)   507

Net cash provided by operating activities   2,389   1   2,390
Investing Activities:

Software development costs capitalized   (462)   -   (462)
Purchase of property and equipment   (188)   -   (188)

Net cash (used in) investing activities   (650)   -   (650)
Financing Activities:

Proceeds from exercise of stock options   90   -   90
Excess tax benefit from share-based compensation   -   -   -
Dividends paid   (324)   (1)   (325)

Net cash (used in) financing activities   (234)   (1)   (235)
Net increase in cash   1,505   -   1,505
Cash at beginning of period   8,895   -   8,895
Cash at end of period   $ 10,400   $ -   $ 10,400

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:

Cash paid during the period for:
Interest   $ -   $ -   $ -

Income taxes   $ 15   $ -   $ 15

28

Index

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
(in thousands)

As of March 31, 2016

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Revised
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 16,324   $ 16,324
Short term investments   3,270   3,270
Accounts receivable, net   5,340   (365)   4,975
Federal income tax receivable   35   315   350
Prepaid and other expenses   477   477

Total current assets   25,446   (50)   25,396

Long term investments
Property and equipment, net   517   517
Capitalized software development costs, net   4,040   4,040
Goodwill   12,712   12,712
Deferred tax asset, net   959   959
Other assets   38   38

Total assets   $ 43,712   $ (50)   $ 43,662

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   489   (5)   484
Accrued expenses   1,621   (55)   1,566
Deferred revenue   11,672   318   11,990
Income taxes payable   34   (34)   -

Total current liabilities   13,816   224   14,040

Deferred revenue, non-current portion   3,718   144   3,862
Other long term liabilities   41   96   137
   -
Stockholders’ Equity:   -

Preferred stock   -   -
Common stock   21   21
Additional paid-in capital   19,930   81   20,011
Treasury stock   (1,452)   (1,452)
Retained earnings   7,638   (595)   7,043

Total stockholders’ equity   26,137   (514)   25,623
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 43,712   $ (50)   $ 43,662

29

Index

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2016

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Revised

Operating revenues:

Software licenses   $ 2,299   $ (36)   $ 2,263
Maintenance and support   4,497   (51)   4,446
Professional services   614   28   642

Total revenues   7,410   (59)   7,351
Costs of revenues

Software licenses   630   (4)   626
Maintenance and support   394   -   394
Professional services   569   (146)   423

Total costs of revenues   1,593   (150)   1,443
Gross Profit   5,817   91   5,908
Operating expenses

Sales and marketing   2,901   104   3,005
General and administrative   1,733   (46)   1,687
Research and development   627   19   646

Total operating expenses   5,261   77   5,338
Income from operations   556   14   570
Other income (expense), net   33   33
Income before income taxes   589   14   603
Income tax expense   182   38   220
Net income   $ 407   $ (24)   $ 383

Comprehensive income   $ 407   $ (24)   $ 383

Net income per common share - basic   $ 0.02   $ -   $ 0.02

Net income per common share - diluted   $ 0.02   $ -   $ 0.02

30

Index

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
(in thousands)

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2016

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Revised

Operating Activities:
Net income   $ 407   (24)   $ 383

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Bad debt expense   43   (31)   12
Depreciation and amortization   501   501
Stock-based compensation   222   17   239
Deferred taxes   (19)   (19)
Excess tax deficiency from exercise of share based compensation   (3)   (3)

Subtotal before changes in operating assets and liabilities   1,151   (38)   1,113
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable   698   253   951
Prepaid expenses   34   34
Deferred revenues   (222)   (194)   (416)
Accounts payable   (350)   (5)   (355)
Accrued expenses   (272)   (55)   (327)
Other assets   22   22
Accrued interest receivable   (16)   (16)
Other long-term liabilities   (3)   6   3
Income tax receivable and payable   165   33   198

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities   1,207   -   1,207
Investing Activities:

Software development costs   (488)   (488)
Purchase of property and equipment   (90)   (90)

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities   (578)   -   (578)
Financing Activities:

Proceeds from exercise of stock options   122   122
Tax deficiency (benefit) from stock-based compensation   3   3
Dividends paid   (315)   (315)

Net cash provided by (used in)  financing activities   (190)   -   (190)